## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh, and Daljinder Sing	h (Alias Kulwinder Singh),
S/o Shri Kapur Singh,	Appellant/Complainan
R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala,	
Banur, Tehsil & Distt Mohali140601	
	Versus
Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Mohali.	Respondent
First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Mohali	
Appeal Ca	ase No.: 1169 of 2020

Present: Nobody

## ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to previous order dated 01.09.2020 vide which
both the parties were absent. The Commission gave a last opportunity to both parties to
appear on the next date of hearing positively i.e today.

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 2. In the view of absence of both the parties again, it seems that appellant does not want to pursue this case further.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed** at commission's end.
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.10.2020 State Information Commissioner

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S. Jasbir Singh, M : 9888296107	
Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,	Appellant/Complainant
Post Office Ramgarh,	
District Ludhiana	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.	
First Appellate Authority	

Cisco Webex Proceedings

O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar

Appellant: S. Jasbir Singh

## **ORDER**

Chandigarh

Dated: 21.10.2020

Present:

1. This case may be read with the reference to previous order dated 22.09.2020 vide which the respondent had requested for an adjournment as, the concerned officials of this case were tested Corona Positive and were quarantined. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Appeal Case No.: 1433 of 2020

2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh kumar is present for today's hearing. He made a written submission via email dated 21.10.2020 in the commission. Wherein it is mentioned:-

ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸੇ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇੱਕ ਹੋਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 2083/2020 ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਜੋ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮਿਤੀ 07–10–2020 ਲਈ ਲੱਗਾ ਸੀ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 542/ਡੀ/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 05–10–2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਭੇਜੀ ਹੈ, ਭੇਜੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.

- 3. Appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that the appellant has filed two similar appeals i.e Appeal case no. 2083/2020 (fixed for hearing on 17.11.2020 before the bench of SIC Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler) and Appeal case no.1433/2020 against the same Public Authority.

The repetition of RTI application would cause waste of time and energy of the Public Authority & the Commission, which is unreasonable as the appellant is already holding an adjournment date fixed for hearing to his earlier application i.e AC: 2083/2020 at other bench of PSIC. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of** and **closed** by the bench of undersigned.

**5.** Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner